

No. 19-_____

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In re REBEKAH GEE, Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health; JEFF LANDRY, Louisiana Attorney General; and JAMES E. STEWART, SR., District Attorney for Caddo Parish,

Petitioners

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN, on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff; and DR. JOHN DOE 1, DR. JOHN DOE 2 and DR. JOHN DOE 3, on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs

v.

REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health; JEFF LANDRY, in his official capacity as Louisiana Attorney General and JAMES E. STEWART, SR., in his official capacity as District Attorney for Caddo Parish,

Defendants

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to U.S. District Court, Middle District of Louisiana
No. 16-cv-444-BAJ-RLB

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Stephen S. Schwartz
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
SSchwartz@Schaerr-Jaffe.com

Elizabeth B. Murrill
Solicitor General
Joseph Scott St. John
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov
StJohnJ@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | V |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED AND RELIEF REQUESTED | 3 |
| EMERGENCY CONSIDERATION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. Louisiana’s Abortion Litigation. | 5 |
| B. Procedural History. | 7 |
| 1. The Protective Orders in this case. | 7 |
| 2. The Sealing Order..... | 9 |
| 3. The Deposition of Doe 2..... | 11 |
| 4. The Motion to De-Designate..... | 16 |
| 5. Proceedings in the United States Supreme Court..... | 20 |
| 6. The Motion for Limited Relief from the Protective Order to File Documents in the U.S. Supreme Court..... | 21 |
| REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE | 22 |
| I. Defendants Cannot Obtain Adequate Relief by Any Other Means. | 23 |
| II. Defendants Are “Clearly And Indisputably” Entitled To The Writ. | 25 |
| A. Plaintiffs have not met their burden to justify sealing. | 26 |
| 1. Plaintiffs have not identified any interest justifying non- disclosure to the Supreme Court. | 26 |
| 2. Plaintiffs failed to establish good cause to seal the De- Designation Briefing or the underlying deposition testimony, such that declining to unseal those documents would be a clear abuse of discretion. | 27 |
| 3. Plaintiffs’ actions outside this litigation are inconsistent with serious fear of publicity..... | 31 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 4. | The district court has refused to follow this Court’s controlling precedent..... | 32 |
| B. | There are strong interests favoring disclosure, including the parties’ affirmative obligation to the Supreme Court. | 35 |
| III. | This Court Should Exercise its Discretion to Grant the Writ..... | 36 |
| | CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>ANSWER v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 35 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 35 |
| <i>Bd. of License Comm’rs of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... | 35 |
| <i>Breidenbach v. Bolish</i> , 126 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 1999 WL 498187 (E.D. La. July 13, 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</i> , 43 F.Supp.2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>Cheney v. United States District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)..... | 34 |
| <i>Gee v. Women’s Health Care Center</i> , 2019 WL 2617109 (E.D. La. June 25, 2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1109 (2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re EEOC</i> , 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Gulf Pub. Co.</i> , 135 Fed. App’x 716 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 36 |
| <i>In re Lloyd’s Register North America, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 37 |
| <i>In re Terra, Int’l</i> , 134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , 397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Violation of Rule 28(D)</i> , 635 F.3d 1352, 1359-61 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>In re Volkswagen</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 22, 25, 36 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 35 |
| <i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , Nos. 18-1460, 18-1323..... | passim |
| <i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)..... | 22, 36 |
| <i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 34 |
| <i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 25, 33 |
| <i>Shane Grp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>Test Masters Educ. Servs. v. Robin Sing Educ. Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Holy Land Found'n for Relief & Dev.</i> , 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 340 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 25, 30 |
| <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Weicherding v. Reigel</i> , 160 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| La. R.S. 14:403..... | 13 |
| La. R.S. 40:1061.14..... | 13 |
| La. R.S. 40:1061.29..... | 13 |
| La. R.S. 40:1061.19..... | 13 |
| La. R.S. 40:1165.1..... | 13 |
